PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Davis	07/08/2010
Cornelis Martinus Lok	07/08/2010
Michael John Watson	07/08/2010
Aalbert Zwijnenburg	07/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson Matthey PLC
Street Address:	40-42 Hatton Garden
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC1N 8EE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	12865797			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)407-0701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-407-0700

Email: Irbennett@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher R. Lewis

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 980

Address Line 4: Valley Forge, PENNSYLVANIA 19482-0980

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JMYS-190US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher R. Lewis

Total Attachments: 6

source=JMYS190US_ASSIGN#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025421 FRAME: 0792 OP \$40.00 12865/9/

501360452

source=JMYS190US_ASSIGN#page2.tif source=JMYS190US_ASSIGN#page3.tif source=JMYS190US_ASSIGN#page4.tif source=JMYS190US_ASSIGN#page5.tif source=JMYS190US_ASSIGN#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025421 FRAME: 0793

ASSIGNI	MENT - Patent Application	Docke	xet Number:		
Whereas, the Ass	gnor, comprising the following named invent	tors:			
	1. David Davis	2.	2. Cornelis Martinus Lok		
ASSIGNOR(s)/ INVENTOR(s)	3. Michael John Watson	4.	4. Aalbert Zwijnenburg		
	5.	6.	3.		
made an invention	entitled: PROCESS FOR THE CONVERSION	N OF FA	ATTY ACIDS AND DERIVATIVES THEREOF		
for which an applic	ation for Letters Patent of the United States:				
was filed in t	concurrently herewith he U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on nt Application Serial No.:				
ASSIGNEE (Full Name and Ad	Johnson Matthey PLC 40-42 Hatton Garden London EC1N 8EE United Kingdom				

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

Now, therefore, in consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of a sum corresponding to One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, all applications for Letters Patent for said invention, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent, including reissues, to be obtained therefor, including any and all foreign patent rights in this invention corresponding thereto.

Assignor hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor agrees it shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Assignor has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

If the invention requires a biological deposit, Assignor also grants to Assignee such control over any deposit made by Assignor as may be necessary to the validity of the patent rights assigned herein.

PAIENI Page 1 of 2 REEL: 025421 FRAME: 0794

ASSIGNMENT	_	Patent A	p	plication
-------------------	---	----------	---	-----------

Docket Number:

Assignor authorizes Assignor's attorney to insert at the end hereof, the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent and/or the Attorney Docket or file designation for this application if not identified above.

If the Assignor includes more than one individual, these obligations shall apply to these individuals both individually and collectively.

In witness whereof, this Assignment is executed on the day indicated below.

•	Typed or Printed	Name		Signature		/	Date
	1. David Davis			TDal	X	<	217/2010
•	Mark Millionners (16 Siller reger in 1811 1811 1811 1811 1811 1811 1811 1		* Witne	MQ/L SS to Assigner			8/7/2010
	2. Cornelis Martinus	Lok		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		THE STATE OF THE S
	Warming Histories and Historie	,	* Witne	ss to Assignor :	#2	: 	
	3. Michael John Wats	son	V	Wats	·	Name () () () () () () () () () (08/07/10
SIGNATURE			* Witne	Sto Assignor	#3		8/7/2010
	4. Aalbert Zwijnenbur	g					terregii Sirbiniste artikullai (kurujinta kiri kuružiusi in alaguiusi sa
			* Witne	ss to Assignor #	¥4	· —	
4		,	,				
•	5.						
i							
			* Witnes	ss to Assignor #	[‡] 5		
	6.					<u>. </u>	
			_				
			* Witnes	ss to Assignor #	6		Manponings skale in the Kingle of Monte (1000 to 100)
4				,		* .	,
Application for	United States Letters F	Patent:					
Serial No.:		12/865,	797				
Filed:		08/02/2					
Attorney Dock	et Number:	JMYS-19			*		
	of Assignment Pages	2	* Wi	tness signature	recommende	d mandaton	for some countries
						_,	ioi goille coullilles

ASSIGNMENT - Patent Application Docket Number:						
Whereas, the Ass	ignor, comprising the following named inve	entors:				
	1. David Davis	2. Cornelis Martinus Lok				
ASSIGNOR(s)/ INVENTOR(s)	3. Michael John Watson	4. Aalbert Zwijnenburg				
	5.	6.				
made an inventior	entitled: PROCESS FOR THE CONVERSI	ON OF FATTY ACIDS AND DERIVATIVES THEREOF				
for which an applie (Select one of the fo	cation for Letters Patent of the United State	es:				
is executed concurrently herewith was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on as U.S. Patent Application Serial No.:						
ASSIGNEE (Full Name and A	Johnson Matthey PLC 40-42 Hatton Garden London EC1N 8EE United Kingdom					

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

Now, therefore, in consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of a sum corresponding to One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, all applications for Letters Patent for said invention, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent, including reissues, to be obtained therefor, including any and all foreign patent rights in this invention corresponding thereto.

Assignor hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor agrees it shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Assignor has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

If the invention requires a biological deposit, Assignor also grants to Assignee such control over any deposit made by Assignor as may be necessary to the validity of the patent rights assigned herein.

PAIENI Page 1 of 2 REEL: 025421 FRAME: 00796

ASSIGNMENT	- Patent Ap	plication
-------------------	-------------	-----------

Docket Number:

Assignor authorizes Assignor's attorney to insert at the end hereof, the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent and/or the Attorney Docket or file designation for this application if not identified above.

If the Assignor includes more than one individual, these obligations shall apply to these individuals both individually and collectively.

In witness whereof, this Assignment is executed on the day indicated below.

	Typed or Printed	d Name	Signature	# (Fare-part)	Date
	1. David Davis			- -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	2. Cornelis Martinus	Lok _	* Witness to Assignor #1 Solomon C		8 July 201 8 July 2010
	3. Michael John Wat	ison	* Witness to Assignor #2		
SIGNATURE			* Witness to Assignor #3	***************************************	
4. Aalbert Zwij	4. Aalbert Zwijnenbu	ırg		· ·	
		,	* Witness to Assignor #4		
	5.				······································
	MM Miles (1) a man a phi hydral ginn a greyd renn a 110 All y bli bennet i Miles (1 d bli a della a della a de		* Witness to Assignor #5		
	6.				
,			* Witness to Assignor #6		
Application for	United States Letters	Patent:			
Serial No.:		12/865,	797		
Filed:		08/02/2	2010		
Attorney Dock	et Number:	JMYS190	OUS		·
Total Number	of Assignment Pages	2	* Witness signature recom	mended, manda	tory for some countries

PATENT REEL: 025421 FRAME: 0797

ASSIGNI	MENT	- Patent App	plication	Docket N	Number:		
Whereas, the Ass	signor, co	mprising the follow	ing named inve	ntors:			*
10010110	1. Day	rid Davis		2. C	Cornelis Marti	nus Lok	
ASSIGNOR(s)/ INVENTOR(s)	3. Mic	hael John Watso	n	4. A	albert Zwijne	nburg	*
	5,			6.	× × ×		
made an inventior	n entitled:	PROCESS FOR	THE CONVERSI	ON OF FATT	TY ACIDS AND	DERIVATIVES 1	[HEREOF
was filed in t	ollowing): concurrer the U.S. F	Letters Patent of t ntly herewith Patent and Tradem ation Serial No.:		s:			
ASSIGNEE (Full Name and Ad	ddress)	Johnson Matthe 40-42 Hatton Ga London EC1N 8 United Kingdom	rden EE				
Assignor, Intending assigns, the full an said invention, included thereon, and patent rights in this Assignor h	ofore, in c if for other g to be leg and exclusi- uding all of d all Lette s invention nereby wa	onsideration of the good and valuable gally bound, herebye right, title and indivisions, continuates Patent, including the corresponding the grants that no assistants.	payment by Are consideration y sells, assigns nterest in and to tions, and conting reissues, to be pereto.	ssignee to A the receipt and transfe said invent nuations-in- e obtained	Assignor of a s t of which is he ers to Assigned tion, all applica- part thereof, a therefor, include	um correspond reby acknowle , its successor itions for Letter ill rights to clair ding any and al	ding to One odged, as and as Patent for a priority il foreign
OL SUITE LOCK ILUTO MUII	grees it s e thereof, ig to the n uments p	hall be legally bout to supply all informaking and practic roper to patent the	ssignment. Ind, upon reque Mation and evid e of said invent Invention in the	st of the As ence of whi ion, to testil United Sta	signee or its si ich the Assign fy in any legal pates of America	accessors or a proceeding relations of the second foreign of the s	ssigns or a ige or ating thereto,

If the invention requires a biological deposit, Assignor also grants to Assignee such control over any

deposit made by Assignor as may be necessary to the validity of the patent rights assigned herein.

ASSIGNMENT - Patent Application

Docket Number:

Assignor authorizes Assignor's attorney to insert at the end hereof, the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent and/or the Attorney Docket or file designation for this application if not identified above.

If the Assignor includes more than one individual, these obligations shall apply to these individuals both individually and collectively.

In witness whereof, this Assignment is executed on the day indicated below.

•	Typed or Printed Name	Signature	Date
	1. David Davis		
	0.00==11=11=1==1=1	* Witness to Assignor #1	
	2. Cornelis Martinus Lok		<u> </u>
		* Witness to Assignor #2	
	3. Michael John Watson		
			*
SIGNATURE	The sub-Market Print relating to the Herbit growth has been specific to the six is also seen or made among the count of the and the anti-time open minutes or the six is also the second of the anti-time open minutes or the second of the seco	* Witness to Assignor #3	
	4. Aalbert Zwijnenburg	Man	7th July 2010
MA	Margaretha koletzko	Koletulo	07.07.2010
•		* Witness to Assignor #4	
	5.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			<u> </u>
		* Witness to Assignor #5	
	6.		<u>-</u>
` <u>`</u>	make the same of t	* Witness to Assignor #6	Tributado de la sir de comprisente del monte de compresenta de la compresenta del compresenta del compresenta de la compresenta del compresenta del compresenta de la compresenta del compresenta
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		
Application for	United States Letters Patent:		
Serial No.:	12/865,7	97	
Filed:	0 <u>8/02/20</u>	10	
Attorney Docke	et Number: JMYS-190	US	
Total Number	of Assignment Pages 2	* Witness signature recomr	mended, mandatory for some countries

PATENII diffed 2/6/03

REEL: 025421 FRAME: 0799

RECORDED: 11/24/2010